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IN RE: PETITION TOR SPECIAL HEARING * BEFORE THE
NE/S Westminster Road, 1050 ft.
NW of Wesitminister Pike * ZONTNG COMMISSTONER
(Md. Route 140)
4th - Blrection bDistrict  — - - *  OF BALTIMORE COUNTY

3rd Councilmanic District
Legal Owner: Lewis M. Caltrider * Case No. 97-497-SPH
Contract Purchaser: Wood River

Enterprises, Inc., Petitioners
x * * * * * * * * * *

FINDINGS OF FACYT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

This matter comes before the Zoning Commissioner as a Petition for
Special Hearing for the property located on Westminister Reoad, 1,050 ft.
northwest of Westminister Pike, in northwestern Baltimore County. The
Petition was filed by ILewis Michael Caltrider, property owner and ..
Michael Coburn, on behalf of Wood River Enterprises, LLC, Contract Purchas-
er. The Petition seeks approval for a cemetery in an R.C.4 Zzone. The
subject property and requested relief are more particularily shown on the
plan to accompany the Petition for Special Hearing, accepted into evidence
as Petiticners' Exhibit No. 1.

Appearing at the requisite public hearing held for this case were J.
Michael Coburn and Lewis Michael Caltrider, Co-Petitioners. Aiso present
was Richard E. Matz, the engineer who prepared the site plan. The Peti-
tioners were represented by Robert A. Hoffman, Esquire. Other persons who
appeared in support of the Petition included Jim Effran, Howard and Patri-
cia Caltrider and William Norwood. There were no Protestants present.

Testimony and evidence presented was that the subject property is an
irregularly shaped lot, 14.39 acres in area, zoned R.C.4. The property
has limited frontage on Westminister Road and is located near the Junction
of I-785 and Md. Route 140 in northwestern Baltimore County. Presently,
the property is unimproved and used agriculturally. The co-Petitioner, J.

Michael Coburn, on behalf of Wood River Enterprises, LLC, seeks to acquire
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the property for use as a cemetery by the Chizuk Amunc Congregation. It
was indicated that this congregation needs a large tract of 1land for use
as a cemetery and believes that the subject property is an appropriate
location. As shown on the site plan, the property would be divided into
various sections for burials. It is also anticipated that a small chapel
building would be constructed {25 x 40 ft.) in which memorial services
could be conducted during inclement weather and for special services. 4
parking lot area and internal roadway system is also shown, as well as a
25 ft. = 25 ft. proposed maintenance building.

Testimony was alsc received from Howard B. and Patricia A. Caltrider,
who reside immediately next door. They support the project, believing
that the cemetery use is far more appropriate for this property than
development of same for housing. Mr. William Norwocd, who resides nearby,
also does not oppose this reguest, although he indicated that the proper-
Ly's present use for agricultural purposes is appropriate.

The Petitioners ask that this Zoning Commissioner exercise his discre-
tion afforded him pursuant to Section 500.7 of the Baltimore County Zoning
Regulations ({BCZR). That section provides, in part, "The said Zoning
Commissioner shall have the power to cenduct such other hearings and pass
such Orders thereon as shall, in his discretion, be necessary for the
proper enforcement of all zoning regulations . . .". The Petitiomer also
seeks relief under the guthority given to the Zoning Commissioner to
conduct guasi judicial hearings, pursuant to Section 26-3 of the Baltimore
County Code.

Although both the Code and the BCZR empcower the Zoning Commigsioner
with discretion to enforce and administer the =zoning regulations, the
Office of the Zoning Commissicner is not a legislative function. It is

the province of the County Council, through the legislative process, to
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enact and amend the provisions of the BCZR. The Zoning Commissioner's
task is to interpret existing law as set forth in the BCZR.

In my judgment, the use of the subject property as a cemetery may be
an appropriate use of this land. The testimony and evidence offered, all
of which was uncontradicted, was that such a use would cause no detriment
to surrounding properties and would not result in an adverse impact to the
Yocale. Nonetheless, such a conclusion does not allow the Zoning Commis-
sioner to grant the Petition and ignore the applicable provisions of the
BCZR.

Section 102.1 of the BCZR provides, "No land shall be used or occu-
pied and neo building or structure shall be erected, altered, located or
used except in conformity with these regulations. . .". Moreover, Section
1a03 of the BCZR regulates the R.€.4 zone. Section 1A03.3.A provides,
"The following uses, only, are permitted as of right in the R.C.4
zones." (emphasis added) A review of the uses which feollow in that sec-
tion shows that a cemetery is not listed. Section 1A03.3.B defines uses
permitted by special exception in the R.C.4 zone. That section reads,
"The following uses, only, are permitted by special exception in R.C.4
zones." (emphasis added) Again, a cemetery is not found in the uses which

are listed after that section. BAdditicnally, as stated in ZXowalski v.

Lamar, 25 Md. App. 493 (1973) any use other than those permitted by the
zoning ordinance and being carried on as of right or by special exception
is prohibited.

These sections of the BCZR and this case law mandate the inescapable
conclusion that only uses specifically identified either by right or by
special exception are permitted in the R.C.4 zone. BAs a cemetery is not
so listed under either use classification, it is not permitted. No matter

how slight the impact or favorable the use, I cannot ignore what is, in my
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judgment, the obvicus directive in the law. Thus, the Petition for Spe-
cial Hearing must be denied.

It was also indicated that the Petitioners may try another approach
to gain approval of this use, through a Petition for Special E=xception.
In discussing this issue, it need be emphasized that such a Petitior is
not before me and the comments offered hereinafter are not dispositive on
that issue. MNonetheless, they are offered in that the issue was discussed
during the hearing on the pending Petition for Special Hearing. It was
noted that among the uses permitted by special exception in an R.€C.4 are
churches or other buildings for religious worship. In that a memorial
chapel 1is being proposed for the site, it was argued that such a use could
be appropriate through the special exception process and that the cemetery
could exist as an accessory use. Such a result may be warranted if indeed
the church/religious building is the primary use and the cemetery 1is
actually accessory. The BCZR does permit legitimate accessory uses in
conjunction with permitted principal uses. An accessory use is defipned in
Section 101 as a use customarily incidental or subordinate to and serving
the principal use. Moreover, to use accessory, the use must be subordi-
nate in area, extent or purpose to the principal use or structure.

Special Exception relief could be granted for a religious building
with an accessory cemetery, assuming, of course, that the cemetery is
truly accessory 1in character to the church building. Based on the record
before me, this does not appear to be the case here; in fact, it appears
that the proposed building is accessocry to the cemetery use. HNonetheless,
these comments are not offered as dispositive on that issue and the Peti-
tioners may file a Petition for Special Exception if they choose to pursue

that course.



Pursuant to the advertisement, posting of the property, and public
hearing on this Petition held, and for the reasons given above, the relief
reguested should be denied.

THEREFORE, }T IS ORDERED by the Zoning Commissioner of Baliimore Coun-
ty this ééZii day of June 1997 that, pursuant to the Petition for Special
Hearing, approval for a cemetery in an R.C. 4 zone, be and is hersby
DENTED.

Any appeal from this decision must be taken in accordance with the

applicable provisions of law.

S S

CE E. SCHMIDT
Zoning Commissioner
LES :mann for Baltimore County




Suite 112, Courthouse

Itimore Co ‘
];a tfmorce unty 400 Washington Avenue
oning Commissioner Towson, Maryland 21204

Office of Planning and Zoning (410) 887-4386

June 20, 1897

Robert A. Hoffman, Esquire
Venable, Baetjer and Howard
210 Allegheny Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204

RE: Petition for Special Hearing
Case No. 97-497-SPH
Property: Westminster Rd., 1050 ft. NW of Westminster Pike
Wood River Enterprises, LLC./Lewis M. Caltrider, Petitioners

Dear Mr. Hoffman:

Enclosed please find the decision rendered in the above captioned
case. The Petition for Special Hearing has been denied, in accordance with
the attached Order.

In the event any party finds the decision rendered unfavorable, any
party may file an appeal to the County Board of Appeals within thirty (30)
days of the date of this Order. For further information on filing an
appeal, please contact the Appeals Clerk at 887-3391.

Very truly yours,

LAWRENCE E. SCHMIDT
Zoning Commissioner

for Baltimore County

’

LES:mmn
encl.

00.0

Mr. Richard E. Matz, 3723 01d Court Road #206, Balto.Md. 21208
Mr. L. Michael Caltrider, 37 Maryland Avenue, Littleton, PA 17340
Mr. J. Michael Coburn, Wood River Enterprises, LLC, 1085% Amherst
Avenue, Wheaton, Md. 20802

LAY prmted with Sovboan ink



RE: PETITION TOR SPECIAL HEARTNG * BEFORE THE
NE/S Westminster Road, 1050' NW of West-
minister Pike, 4th Election Distriet, * ZONING COMMISSTIONER

3rd Councilmanic
* OF BALFTTMORE COUNTY
Legal Owneris): Lewis Michael Caltrider
Contract Purchaser({s): Wood River Enterprises, Inc.
Petitioners * CASE NO. 97-497-SPH

¥ *x * * * * * * * * * * *

ENTRY OF APPEARANCE

Please enter the appearance of the People’s Counsel in the above-
captioned matter. Notice should be sent of any hearing dates or other
proceedings in this matter and of the passage of any preliminary or

final Order.

-~

PETER MAX ZIMMERMAN

Pecple's Counsel for Baltimore County

CAROLE S. DEMILIO
Deputy People’'s Counsel
Room 47, Courthouse

400 Washington Avenue
Towscon, MD 21204

{418} 887-2188

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

T HEREBY CERTIFY that on this 5 day of June, 1997, a copy of
the foregoing Entry of Appearance was mailed to Colbert Matz Rosenfelt,
Inc., 3723 0ld Court Road, #206, Baltimore, MD 21208, representative

for Petitioners.

PETER MAX ZIMMERMAN




Petition for Special Hearing

G72- Y97 - SFH
totheZon:ngComm:ssumer Baltimore County

for the property located at Westmlnster Road 1650 KW oF N‘ES‘MIDIS’ER
whichispresmtbmd RC-4

This Petition shatl be filad with the Office of Zoning Administration & Development Management. MP)
The undersigned, legal owner(s) of the property situate in Baltimore County and which is described in the description and plat attached 140

hereto and made a part heract, hereby petition for a Special Hearing under Section 500.7 of the 2oning Reguilations of Battimore County,
%o determinge whether or nct the Zoning Commissioner sheuld approve

A cemetery in a RC-4 zone.

Property is to be posted and advertised as prescribed by Zoning Regulations. {
1, or we, agree to pay expenses of above Special Hearing advertising, pesting, ete., upen filing of this petition, and further agree to and 5
are to be bound by the zoning reguiations and restrictions of Baltimore County adopted pursuant to the Zoning Law for Baltimere County. i

i/We do sciemniy declare and affirm, under the penalities of perjury, that l/we are the
legal owneris) of the property which is the subject of this Petition.

Certract Purchaser esses: Lagal Cwrer(s):
J. Michael Coburn

Lewis Michael Caltrider

(Type or Name}
f)%p 2PN
~—~Signaure

108 Amherst Ave.

Address {Type o Prot Name)
Wheaton, MD 20802
City State . P
Zpcode Signagure C_{.(O-—?SG- 2602
37 Maryland Ave.
Aniomey for Pentnen Adgress Fhone No.
_ Littlestown PA 17340
(Type or Prnt Name} S City State Zipcode
Nama, Acdmss and phone number of represantative m be contaced.
S Colbert Matz Rosenfelt, Inc.
Name
3723 014 Court Rd #206 410-653-3838 .
= e Baltimore, Mp 21208 "™
OFFICE LSE ONLY K
=) Stata Tipeoos —
ESTIMATED LENGTH OF HEARING
unavailabis for Haaring
f‘ ﬁ the following dates Next Two Months
ALL OTHER
zﬁ ' ——— e (B2 pae H-35C 47
”)

~ tay
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Colbert Matz Rosenfelt, Inc.

Civil Engineers - Surveyors « Planners

P7- AL 27-SPH

ZONING DESCRIPTION

Beginning at a point on the north side of Westminster Road which is of varying width at
the distance of 1,050 feet west of the centerline of Maryland Route 140 which is of varying
width. Thence the following courses and distances:

N55°25°05'W 232.86 feet; NO1°20°29"W 1660.63 feet; N31°26°31E 374.48 feet:
S35°04’19"E 1800.40 feet; 8$36°26°13"W 596.80 feet; N55°25’ 05"W 425.00 feet;
S36°26'13'W 496.50 feet, to the Point of Beginning.

As recorded in Deed Liber 11271, Folio 742, containing 33.4292 Acres, and located in the
4th Election District.

3723 Old Court Road, Suite 206 Baltimore, Maryland 21208 { q 7
Telephone: (410) 653-3838 / Facsimile: (410) 653-7953 '
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CERTIFICATE OF POSTING
RE: Case # 97-497-SPH
Petitioner/Developer: -
{Wood River Eaterprises)
Date of T Closing:
(Jeme 11, 3997
Baltimore County Department of
Permits and Development

County Office Bullding, Room 111
111 West Chesapeake Avenne
Towson, Maryland 21284

Attention: Ms. Gwendolyn Stephens
Ladies and Gentlemen:

This letter is to certify under the penalties of pexjury that the necessary sign(s) required by law
were posted conspicnously on the property located at
____Westaninster Road Reisterstown, Marviand 21136

The sign(s) were posted on May 27, 1997
{Month, Pay, Year)

Sincerely,

- i .s’z/

(Signature of" & Date)

Thomas P, Ogle, Sr.
(Printed Name)

325 Nicholson Road
(Address)

_____Bahthmore, Maryland 21221_____

(418)-687-8445
(Yelephone Nunnber)

G7- 497 sPH



Exhibit B

Request for Zoning: Variance, Special Exception, or Special Hearing

Date to be Posted: Anytime before but no fater than

Format for Sign Printing, Black Letters on White Background:

ZONING NoOTICE

Case No..

PLACE:
DATE AND TIME:
REQUEST: 5’%@(5&@ l:*\é’ﬂr’ﬂ, LG, & ATy 820

(.CH@”C(A—&?L A CéEpietGGUYy CAR B B Oz

“Tide SuB TeeT NEPEEtY 1 P C-Y T

POSTPONEMENTS DUE TO WEATHER OR OTHER CONDITIONS ARE SOMETIMES NECESSARY.
TO CONFIRM HEARING CALL 887-3391.

DO NOT REMOVE THIS SIGN AND POST UNTIL DAY OF HEARING UNDER PENALTY OF LAW

HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE

" g7



) & Baltimore nty ' . Development ?roges§ng

I T -- : County Office Building
Departmen? of Permits and 111 West Chesapezke Aven:
- Development Management Towson, Maryiand 21204

ZONING HEARTING ADVERTISING AND POSTING REQUIREMENTS & PROCEDURES

Baltimore County zoning regulations require that notice be given to the
general public/neighboring property owners relative to property which
is the subject of an upceming zoning hearing. For those petitions which
require a public hearing, this notice is accomplished by posting a sign
on the prcperty (responsibility of which, lies with the
petitioner/applicant) and placement of a notice in at least one
newspaper of general circulation in the County.

This office will ensure that the legal requirements for advertising are
satisfied. However, the petitioner is responsible for the costs
associated with this requirement.

Billing for legal advertising, due upon receipt, will come from and
should be remitted directly to the newspaper.

NON-PAYMENT OF ADVERTISING FEES WILL STAY ISSUANCE OF ZONING ORDER.

ARNOLD JABLON, DIRECTOR

For newspaper advertising:
Item No.: 4;1-7
Petitioner: | Eud;S Miciaee CAVT RIOEL. :
Location:_{O5D ' Nw of WESTMINSTEL AVE (Mo ‘40)
PLEASE FORWARD ADVERTISING BILL TO:
e O - Micdae COj&_JR‘\j
amoress: _{O895 AMUEELST AVE
Witeaton Mp 20802
pHONE NmEER: 0|~ (49 - 2083

AJ:qgs
(Revised 09/24/96)

q



T0: PUTUZERT PUBLISHING COMPRNY
May 22, 1997 Issue - Jeffersonian

Please foward hilling to:

J. Michael Cobwmn
10855 Amherst Avenme
Wheaton, MD 20802
301-649-3083

NOTICE OF HEARTNG

The Zoning Comrissioner of Baltimore Coumty, by authoriiy of the Zoning Act and Regnlations of Baltimore
Cownty, will bold a public hearing in Towson, Maryland on the property identified hereir as follows:

CASE NUMBER: 97-497-SPH

NE/S Westminster Road, 1050' NW of Westminister Pike
4th Election District - 3rd Councilmanic

Legal Owner(s): Lewis Michael Caltrider

Contract Purchaser(s): Wood River Enterprises, Inc.

Special Hearing 1o approve a cemetery.

HEARTNG: WEDNESDAY, JUNE 11, 1997 at 10:00 a.m., Room 106 Courty Office Building, 111 HW. Chesapeaks
Avenue.

LAWRENCE E. SCHNMIDT
ZONTNG COMMISSIONER FOR BALTTMORE COURTY

NOTES: (1) HERRINGS ARE HENDICAPPED ACCESSIELE; FOR SPECIAL ACCOMMODATTONS PLEASE CALL 887-3353.
(2) FOR THFORMATION CONCERNWING THE FILE ANG/OR HEARTWG, PLEASE CALL B87-3391.
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fw]]*% Baltimore County ' ) geveiépméﬁi -lsroc.es;ihé
***x % | Department of Permits and ounty Office Building
%*W Devel M 111 West Chesapeake Avenue
a1 evelopment Management Towson, Maryland 21204

May 13, 1897

NOTICE OF HEARTNG

The Zoning Commissioner of Beltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and Regulatioms of Baltimore
County, will hold a public hearing in Towscn, Maryland on the property idemtified herein as follows:

CASE NUMBER: 97-457-SPH

RE/S Westminster Road, 1050 ¥W of Westminister Pike
4th Election District - 3rd Councilmanic

Legal Owner(s): Lewis Michael Caltrider

Contract Purchaser(s): Wood River Enterprises, Inc.

Special Hearing to approve a cemetery.

HEARTNG: WEDNESDAY, JUNE 11, 1997 at 10:00 a.m., Room 106 Comnty Office Building, 111 W. Chesapeake
Avenue.

@d&/&"

Arnolé Jablon
Director

cc: Lewis Michael Calirider
J. Michael Coburn
Colbert Matz Rosenfelt, Inc.

BOTES: (1) YOU MUST HAVE THE ZONTHG NOUTTCE STGN POSTED ON THE PROPERTY BY MAY 77, 1997,
(2) HEARTRGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSTBLE; FOR SPECTAL ACCOMMODATIONS FLEASE CALL 887-3353.
{3) FOR INFORMATION CONCERTNG THE FILE AND/OR HEARTNG, CORTACT THIS OFFICE AT 887-3301.

: Prinied with Soybean ink
% on Recycled Paper



\ Jéaitimoml:e_ Comlty . County Office Buildi
“ ] _ L - Coun Lice bulding
Department of Permits and 111 West Chesapeake Avenue

Development Management Towson, Maryland 21204

Development Processing

June &, 1957

Mr. Lewis Michael Caltrider
37 Maryland Avenue
Littlestown, BPA 17340

Ttem No.: 497
Case No.: 97-497-SFH
Petitioner: Lewis Michael Caltrider

3

Dear Mr. Calirider:

The Zoning Bdvisory Committee (ZAC), which consists of representa-
tives from Baltimore County approval agencies, has reviewed the plans
submitted with the above referenced petition, which was accepted for
processing by Permits and Development Management (PDM}, Zoning Review, on
April 30, 1897.

Any comments submitted thus far from the members of ZAC that offer or
request information on your petition are attached. These comments are not
intended to indicate the appropriateness of the 2zoning action requested,
but +to assure that all parties {zoning commissioner, attorney, petitioner,
etc.) are made aware of plans or problems with regard to the proposed
improvements that may have a bearing on this case. Only those comments
that are informative will be forwarded toc vyou; those that are not
informative will be placed in the permanent case file.

If you need further information or have any gquestions regarding these
comments, please do not hesitate to contact the commenting agency or
Roslyn Eubanks in the zoning office {4106-887-33%1).

:
- ¢

W. Carl Richards, Jr.
Zoning Supervisor

Sincerely,

WCR/re
Attachment(s)

OD Printed with Soybean ink
Q_?é) on Recycled Paper



X - Aftach original petfition - Due Date 5-19-97
To: Arnold L. Jabion
From: Bruce Seeley ?}f/a@

Subject:  Zoning ltem #497

Cailtrider Property Westminster Road
Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting of May 12, 1997

The Department of Environmental Protection and Resource Management has no
comments on the above-referenced zoning item.

The Department of Environmental Protection and Resource Management requests an
extension for the review of the above-referenced zoning item to determine the extent fo
which environmental regulations apply to the site.

X__The Department of Environmental Protection and Resource Management offers the
following comments on the above-referenced zoning item:

X __ Development of the property must comply with the Regulations for the Protection
of Water Quality, Streams, Wetlands and Floodplains (Sections 14-331 through
14-350 of the Baltimore County Code).

X __ Development of this property must comply with the Forest Conservation
Regulations (Sections14-401 through 14422 of the Baltimore County Code).

Development of this property must comply with the Chesapeake Bay Critical Area
Reguiations (Sections 26-436 through 26-461, and other Sections, of the
Baltimore County Code).

X _ Agriculture Preservation:
Inconsistent with RC-4 regulations.



. . David L Winstead

- MarylandDepartmentof Tansportation S

. State Highway Administration - © Adrinistaor
Ms. Roslyn Eubanks RE: Baltimore County <-9-97
Battimore County Office of ltemn No. 457 J2A

Permits and Development Management
County Office Building, Room 109
Towson, Maryiand 21204

Dear Ms. Eubanks:

This office has reviewed the referenced item and we have no objection to
approval as it does not access a State roadway and is not affected by any State
Highway Administration projects.

Please contact Larry Gredlein at 410-545-5606 if you have any questions.

Thank you for the opportunity to review this item.

Very truly yours,

/ ¥ Ronald Burns, Chief
Engineering Access Permits
Division

LG

My telephone nurmber is

Maryland Reiay Service for Impaired Hearing or Speech
1-800-735-2258 Statewide Toll Free

Mailing Address: P.O. Box 717 « Baltimore, MD 21203-0717
Street Address: 707 North Calvert Street + Baitimore, Maryland 21202



BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND
INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE
TO: Amold Jablon, Director Date: May 13, 1997
Department of Permits

and Development Management

FROM: Arnold F. “Pat” Keller, II1, Director
Office of Planning

SUBJECT: Proposed Cemetery at Westminster Road

INFORMATION

Item Number: 497

Petitioner: Caltrider Property
Zoning: RC 4

Requested Action:  Special Hearing

Summary of Recommendations:

A cemetery is not a use that is permitted by right or special exception in a RC 4
zone. In fact, Section 1A03.3B of the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations indicates
the following: “Uses permitted by special exception. The following uses, only, are
permitted by special exception in RC 4 zones: [Bill No. 98, 1975]” Since the proposed
use of the property is not enumerated in the BCZR, this office recommends that the
applicant’s request be denied.

Prepared by:

; 2
Division Chief: @VW L. W

AFK/JL

CMSOFFICE\WINWORDWZACWO7 DOC
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Fire Department

700 East Joppa Road Suite 901
Towson, MD 21286-5500

Baltimore County Government .

-
C

AL
R
p

L
[

(410) 887-4500

May 12, 1297
f—‘('r'ﬁ:‘nl;j J&bl:‘iﬁ 1}?]-'5-1 a!r"
Loming Admin: 5+ratzcw and Develaopment Manzscamert
Baltimore County Office Building
Towson, WQ 312”4
MALLL STOF-1105%
FEE:  Properity Owner: SERE BELOY
wocation: DISTRIBUTION MEETING OF May 312, 1997
Item Mow: SEE DELOM -coming Sgendsa:
CeEntlemen:
Pursuant to youy  reguest, the referenced oroperty has been

survaeyed by thiz Fureauw and the comments below are applicabls anc
reguirved To be corrvected v ingorporvated inteo the final plans for

= The Fire Marshalt=z fo*ce has no comments at thizg time.
IM REFEFENCE TO THE FOLLOWING I7EM NUMRERS:
482, 48Y, 490, 4%30 452, 493, 424, 495,
EVIEWER: LT. RORERT &, SAUEFRWALD
Fire Marshal Of7ice, FHOME R87-4521. MO-1100F

Printea on Recycled Paper










PLEASE PRINT CLEARLY PETITIONER(S) SIGN-IN SHEET
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